and other financial assets and liabilities. The Group hedges foreign exchange risk with the objective of minimising
volatility of the Fijian currency cost of highly probable forecast purchases and disposals of property, plant and
equipment and other revenue and operating expenditures.

Management of foreign exchange risk
Foreign currency options are used to hedge a portion of net foreign currency exposures in accordance with Group
policy. Net foreign currency exposures, including foreign currency purchases and disposals of property, plant and
equipment, may be hedged out to two years within specific parameters. Any hedging outside these parameters
requires approval by the Board.

PAGE 145

2023 FIJI AIRWAYS ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023
26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Market Risk (continued)

ii) Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)

The following table summarises the impact of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates on net profit
before tax and equity. The sensitivity analysis assumes a 10% increase and decrease in USD and AUD currency
pairs. The analysis also assumes that all other variables, including interest rates, remain constant.

 Group
 Net Profit  Equity

2023 2022 2023 2022
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

10% increase in all currency pairs  22,619  5,149  16,964  4,120
10% decrease in all currency pairs  (22,619)  (5,149)  (16,964)  (4,120)

 Company
 Net Profit  Equity

2023 2022 2023 2022
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

10% increase in all currency pairs  22,256  5,917  16,692  4,734
10% decrease in all currency pairs  (22,256)  (5,917)  (16,692)  (4,734)

iii) Fuel Price Risk and Commodity Options Transactions
Nature of the risk
Exposure of future fuel costs to unfavourable USD-denominated price.

Management of future AUD fuel costs risk
The Group uses options on crude oil to hedge exposure to movements in the USD price of aviation fuel. The Group
considers the crude component to be a separately identifiable and measurable component of aviation fuel. In
identifying this component, the Group considers long-term correlation levels between crude hedging products and
underlying jet fuel exposure.

Hedging is conducted in accordance with Fiji Airways Hedging Policy, where, total volumes hedged with approved